



Carson City • Fallon • Lake Tahoe • Reno

[www.LumosInc.com](http://www.LumosInc.com)

**Reno**  
9222 Prototype Drive  
Reno, Nevada  
775.827.6111

February 26, 2020

Jessica Dover, P.E., Sr. Project Manager  
City of Fernley Public Works Department  
595 Silver Lace Boulevard  
Fernley, NV 89408

**Subject: FY 19/20 PMP Maintenance Project  
Recommendation of Award**

Dear Jessica:

As you are aware, bids for the above referenced project were received and opened on February 26, 2020. Three (3) bids were received with Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. having the lowest total bid of \$684,007.00.

Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc., a Nevada contractor licensee, is of good standing and their bid was found to be complete. Therefore, we recommend that award be considered to Sierra Nevada Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$684,007.00.

A Bid Tabulation has been attached for your reference. If you have any questions, please contact me at (775) 827-6111.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Brian Harer', with a large circular flourish on the left side.

Brian Harer  
Project Manager  
Construction Division

Attach: Bid Tabulation  
Bid Opening Sign-In Sheet  
Bid Submittal Checklist

City of Fernley - BID TABULATION

BID OPENING: FEBRUARY 26, 2020 10:01:00 AM

PROJECT: FY 19/20 PMP Maintenance Project  
PWP# LY-2020-115

Item No.	Base Bid Item and Description	Unit	Engineer's Estimate			Intermountain Slurry Seal			** APPARENT LOW BIDDER **			VSS International		
						Sierra Nevada Construction								
			Unit Cost	Quantity	Total	Unit Cost	Quantity	Total	Unit Cost	Quantity	Total	Unit Cost	Quantity	Total
1	TYPE II MICRO SURFACE	SF	\$0.20	504,714	\$100,942.80	\$0.24	504,714	\$121,131.36	\$0.17	504,714	\$85,801.38	\$0.21	504,714	\$105,989.94
2	TYPE III MICRO SURFACE	SF	\$0.30	755,521	\$226,656.30	\$0.30	755,521	\$226,656.30	\$0.25	755,521	\$188,880.25	\$0.32	755,521	\$241,766.72
3	WIDE CRACK REPAIR	LF	\$6.50	3,830	\$24,895.00	\$5.50	3,830	\$21,065.00	\$6.20	3,830	\$23,746.00	\$5.94	3,830	\$22,750.20
4	WIDE CRACK REPAIR (CAP)	LF	\$4.50	7,463	\$33,583.50	\$1.60	7,463	\$11,940.80	\$2.70	7,463	\$20,150.10	\$2.71	7,463	\$20,224.73
5	PAVEMENT CRACK SEALING	SF	\$0.06	2,533,723	\$152,023.38	\$0.10	2,533,723	\$253,372.30	\$0.05	2,533,723	\$126,686.15	\$0.08	2,533,723	\$202,697.84
6	4" SOLID WHITE STRIPING PAINT (TYPE II WATER BORNE)	LF	\$0.44	734	\$322.96	\$0.70	734	\$513.80	\$0.50	734	\$367.00	\$0.41	734	\$300.94
7	4" BROKEN (2/4") WHITE STRIPING PAINT (TYPE II WATER BORNE)	LF	\$0.37	360	\$133.20	\$0.25	360	\$90.00	\$0.50	360	\$180.00	\$0.34	360	\$122.40
8	4" BROKEN WHITE STRIPING PAINT (TYPE II WATER BORNE)	LF	\$0.27	13,590	\$3,669.30	\$0.30	13,590	\$4,077.00	\$0.40	13,590	\$5,436.00	\$0.34	13,590	\$4,620.60
9	4" SOLID YELLOW STRIPING PAINT (TYPE II WATER BORNE)	LF	\$0.43	4,729	\$2,033.47	\$0.30	4,729	\$1,418.70	\$0.50	4,729	\$2,364.50	\$0.41	4,729	\$1,938.89
10	4" DOUBLE SOLID YELLOW STRIPING PAINT (TYPE II WATER BORNE)	LF	\$0.64	7,572	\$4,846.08	\$0.35	7,572	\$2,650.20	\$0.75	7,572	\$5,679.00	\$0.54	7,572	\$4,088.88
11	4" DOUBLE (SOLID & BROKEN) YELLOW STRIPING PAINT (TYPE II WATER BORNE)	LF	\$0.56	10,383	\$5,814.48	\$0.30	10,383	\$3,114.90	\$0.60	10,383	\$6,229.80	\$0.48	10,383	\$4,983.84
12	6" SOLID WHITE STRIPING PAINT (TYPE II WATER BORNE)	LF	\$0.54	3,718	\$2,007.72	\$0.70	3,718	\$2,602.60	\$0.60	3,718	\$2,230.80	\$0.48	3,718	\$1,784.64
13	6" BROKEN (2/4") WHITE STRIPING PAINT (TYPE II WATER BORNE)	LF	\$0.47	481	\$226.07	\$0.70	481	\$336.70	\$0.60	481	\$288.60	\$0.41	481	\$197.21
14	8" SOLID WHITE STRIPING PAINT (TYPE II WATER BORNE)	LF	\$0.72	5,955	\$4,287.60	\$0.75	5,955	\$4,466.25	\$0.75	5,955	\$4,466.25	\$0.54	5,955	\$3,215.70
15	8" BROKEN (2/4") WHITE STRIPING PAINT (TYPE II WATER BORNE)	LF	\$0.65	174	\$113.10	\$0.75	174	\$130.50	\$0.65	174	\$113.10	\$0.41	174	\$71.34
16	12" SOLID WHITE (THERMOPLASTIC)	LF	\$12.50	353	\$4,412.50	\$8.50	353	\$3,000.50	\$9.50	353	\$3,353.50	\$10.50	353	\$3,706.50
17	24" SOLID WHITE (STOP BARS - THERMOPLASTIC)	LF	\$13.50	502	\$6,777.00	\$12.50	502	\$6,275.00	\$12.50	502	\$6,275.00	\$14.78	502	\$7,419.56
18	24" SOLID WHITE (CROSS WALK - THERMOPLASTIC)	LF	\$13.50	2,000	\$27,000.00	\$12.50	2,000	\$25,000.00	\$12.50	2,000	\$25,000.00	\$14.78	2,000	\$29,560.00
19	YIELD (SHARKS TOOTH) (THERMOPLASTIC)	EA	\$55.00	3	\$165.00	\$50.00	3	\$150.00	\$50.00	3	\$150.00	\$89.44	3	\$268.32
20	PREFORMED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (THERMOPLASTIC)	SF	\$16.90	2,142	\$36,199.80	\$16.00	2,142	\$34,272.00	\$14.00	2,142	\$29,988.00	\$14.52	2,142	\$31,101.84
21	FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT PATCHING	SF	\$10.00	3,504	\$35,040.00	\$10.00	3,504	\$35,040.00	\$9.00	3,504	\$31,536.00	\$10.80	3,504	\$37,843.20
22	ADDITIONAL 1" ASPHALT PATCH DEPTH	SF	\$1.00	500	\$500.00	\$1.00	500	\$500.00	\$0.50	500	\$250.00	\$1.08	500	\$540.00
23	SCRATCH COURSE	SF	\$7.00	1,000	\$7,000.00	\$6.75	1,000	\$6,750.00	\$5.00	1,000	\$5,000.00	\$2.50	1,000	\$2,500.00
24	PROTECT AND ADJUST VALVES AND SURVEY MONUMENTS	EA	\$1,150.00	10	\$11,500.00	\$500.00	10	\$5,000.00	\$1,300.00	10	\$13,000.00	\$540.00	10	\$5,400.00
25	PROTECT AND ADJUST MANHOLES	EA	\$1,400.00	11	\$15,400.00	\$1,000.00	11	\$11,000.00	\$1,500.00	11	\$16,500.00	\$1,080.00	11	\$11,880.00
26	REMOVE PCC SIDEWALK	SF	\$7.00	258	\$1,806.00	\$20.00	258	\$5,160.00	\$14.00	258	\$3,612.00	\$21.60	258	\$5,572.80
27	INSTALL NEW PCC SIDEWALK WITH AGGREGATE BASE	SF	\$15.00	262	\$3,930.00	\$16.50	262	\$4,323.00	\$25.00	262	\$6,550.00	\$17.82	262	\$4,668.84
28	REMOVE TYPE 1 PCC CURB AND GUTTER	LF	\$10.00	64	\$640.00	\$65.00	64	\$4,160.00	\$75.00	64	\$4,800.00	\$70.20	64	\$4,492.80
29	INSTALL NEW TYPE 1 PCC CURB AND GUTTER WITH AGGREGATE BASE	LF	\$50.00	65	\$3,250.00	\$65.00	65	\$4,225.00	\$125.00	65	\$8,125.00	\$70.20	65	\$4,563.00
30	INSTALL NEW TYPE 4R CATCH BASIN WITH GREASE TRAP	EA	\$3,000.00	1	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	1	\$6,000.00	\$4,500.00	1	\$4,500.00	\$6,480.00	1	\$6,480.00
31	CONNECT TO EXISTING TYPE 4R CATCH BASIN	EA	\$300.00	1	\$300.00	\$1,300.00	1	\$1,300.00	\$1,750.00	1	\$1,750.00	\$1,404.00	1	\$1,404.00
32	PLACE NEW 12" SDR35 PVC STORM DRAIN PIPE WITH BACKFILL	LF	\$130.00	65	\$8,450.00	\$82.00	65	\$5,330.00	\$120.00	65	\$7,800.00	\$88.56	65	\$5,756.40
33	REMOVE AND REPLACE WOODEN SPLIT RAIL FENCE AND WOODEN POSTS	LF	\$25.00	20	\$500.00	\$110.00	20	\$2,200.00	\$65.00	20	\$1,300.00	\$118.80	20	\$2,376.00
34	RE-GRADE EXISTING DRAINAGE DITCH TO ALLOW FLOW TO EXISTING RETENTION	LS	\$2,250.00	1	\$2,250.00	\$3,200.20	1	\$3,200.20	\$1,200.00	1	\$1,200.00	\$3,456.22	1	\$3,456.22
35	INSTALL NEW TRASH RACK	LS	\$8,500.00	1	\$8,500.00	\$5,600.00	1	\$5,600.00	\$20,698.57	1	\$20,698.57	\$6,573.65	1	\$6,573.65
36	CONTRACT ALLOWANCE	LS	\$20,000.00	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	1	\$20,000.00

BASE BID TOTAL: \$758,175.26 \$842,052.11 \$684,007.00 \$810,317.00

BID PROPOSAL:	X	X	X
BID BOND:	X	X	X
FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTORS (5%):	X	X	X
MATERIAL SUPPLIERS:	X	X	X
NEVADA BUSINESS/CONTRACTORS LICENSE:	X	X	X
ADDENDUM #1:	X	X	X
1% SUBCONTRACTORS (2 HOUR LIST):	X	X	X
PREFERENTIAL BIDDER STATUS:	X	X	X
UNIFORM AFFIDAVIT OF CERTIFICATION:	X	X	X
SUBCONTRACTORS:	West Coast Paving	All American Asphalt Sealing, Inc.	West Coast Paving Graham Contractors Nevada Barricade & Sign Company



**FY 19/20 PMP Maintenance Project**  
**(PWP-LY-2020-115)**  
**Bid Opening Sign-In Sheet**  
**City of Fernley – Public Works Department**  
**February 26, 2020**  
**10:00 AM**

Name	Company	Phone Number	Email Address
Lindy Olsen	Intermountain	775-358-1355	wesly.sosa@igcinc.com
Darcy Carpenter	Sierra Nevada Construction	775-355-0420	bids@snc.biz
Nick Corcoran	USS International	(916)798-8592	ussiestimating@slurry.com
J. Dova	COF	784-9919	j.dova@cityoffernley.org
BRIAN HARER	LUMOS+ ASSOCIATES	775-827-6111	BHARER@LUMOSINC.COM

